
From: Mike Thomas
To: Linton, Ron
Subject: RE: Extension to submit information required by SUA-1597, LC 10.14, para 2
Date: Wednesday, May 20, 2015 3:33:55 PM

Thanks Ron.
 
Mike
 

From: Linton, Ron [mailto:Ron.Linton@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2015 1:02 PM
To: Mike Thomas
Cc: Dawn Kolkman; Brown, David; Gersey, Linda; Poston-Brown, Martha
Subject: Extension to submit information required by SUA-1597, LC 10.14, para 2
 
Mike:
 
Your request for an extension to submit information pertinent to Materials License SUA-
1597, License Condition 10.14, paragraph 2, is approved for 6 months from the one-year
 anniversary of the commencement of operations on April 15, 2014.  Accordingly, the
 information should be provided to the NRC on or before October 15, 2015.
 
In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC’s “Agency Rules of Practice and Procedure,”
 a copy of this correspondence will be available electronically for public inspection in the
 NRC Public Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records component of NRC’s
 Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS).  ADAMS is
 accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.
 
Sincerely;
 

Ron C. Linton
 
Ron C. Linton
Project Manager/Hydrogeologist
U.S. NRC
Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
MS T-8F5, 11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD  20852
phone 301-415-7777
fax 301-415-5369
ron.linton@nrc.gov
 
 
From: Mike Thomas [mailto:mthomas@uranerz.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 12, 2015 3:08 PM
To: Linton, Ron
Cc: Dawn Kolkman; Brown, David
Subject: Re: Report for LC 10.14
 
That is correct. 
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On May 12, 2015, at 1:07 PM, Linton, Ron <Ron.Linton@nrc.gov> wrote:

Mike:
This request is specific to Materials License SUA-1597, License Condition
 10.14, paragraph 2 only, correct?
Ron
 
From: Mike Thomas [mailto:mthomas@uranerz.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 6:06 PM
To: Linton, Ron; Dawn Kolkman; Brown, David
Subject: RE: Report for LC 10.14
 
Ron,
 
Given that Uranerz is focusing on employee safety in trying to get the HP Designee
 moving forward after almost a year of being in limbo, the fact that this specific license
 condition is not backed by any precedent or guidance, and the high priority that the
 NRC has placed on addressing issues of this type, Uranerz is requesting that until the
 high priority health physics issues are addressed by the NRC staff, additional laboratory
 data is obtained, and Uranerz has thoroughly reviewed our data and any other
 information that may be available, the response to this license condition be extended
 at a minimum of six months.
 
Thanks,
 
Mike
 
Mike Thomas
Vice President Regulatory and Public Affairs
 
Uranerz Energy Corporation
1701 East “E” Street 
Casper, WY  82601 USA  
T: 307.265.8900 |C: 307.389.9489|F: 307.265.8904 | E: mthomas@uranerz.com
 
 
This electronic communication, and any attachments, may contain information which is confidential and/or
 privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, copying or
 reliance upon the contents of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
 communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and kindly delete this message. Thank you for
 your cooperation.

 
 
 

From: Linton, Ron [mailto:Ron.Linton@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 12:16 PM
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To: Dawn Kolkman; Brown, David
Cc: Mike Thomas
Subject: RE: Report for LC 10.14
 
Dawn:
How long of an extension are you requesting?
Ron
 
From: Dawn Kolkman [mailto:dkolkman@uranerz.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 6:05 PM
To: Brown, David; Linton, Ron
Cc: Mike Thomas
Subject: Report for LC 10.14
 
Dave,
As per our discussion last week regarding the report for LC 10.14, I said I would let you
 know the status of submittal.  The report has been drafted but is still being reviewed. 
 Considering that there is no precedent or guidance related to this condition, Uranerz
 requires more time to review and edit the report before it can be submitted to the
 NRC.
 
If you have questions, please don’t hesitate to contact Mike Thomas or myself.
 
Thank You
 

Dawn Kolkman
Permitting Manager
 
Uranerz Energy Corporation
1701 East “E” Street
PO Box 50850
Casper, WY 82605-0850 USA
T: 307-265-8900 | F: 307-265-8904 | E: dkolkman@uranerz.com
 
This electronic coummunication, and any attachments, may contain information which is confidential and/or
 privileged.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, copying or
 reliance upon the contents of this coummunication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this
 coummunication in error, please notify the sender immediately and kindly delete this message.  Thank you for
 your cooperation.
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